## CANCELLED

March 11, 2018

## **KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

Water Service Corporation of Kentucky (Name of Utility)

**FOR** Middlesboro and Clinton and Adjacent Territory Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3

SHEET NO. 28

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 (in its entirety)

#### CONTENTS

The Customer, after approval by the Company of the plans, shall install at its cost all facilities necessary for the extension of service to the designated development.

The Company shall have the right to inspect the installation of the facilities and the materials at all times during construction. No facilities shall be covered or backfilled until approved by the Company.

If the Customer fails to complete the project or fails to complete the project according to the approved plans, the Company may complete the project or correct any deficiencies in workmanship or materials. The Company shall give Customer sixty (60) days notice to correct any deficiencies. The Customer shall be liable for any costs incurred by the Company for completion of such work.

The final project cost for the extension shall be the actual invoiced cost of materials, equipment, labor and other associated costs. Final documentation of the total project costs shall be presented to the Company within ninety (90) days of completion of the construction, along with "as built" plans of the construction certified by the Customer's engineer that all construction was performed as required by the plans and specifications. Upon receipt of the final project costs from the Customer, the Company shall review those costs and once accepted shall approve the project costs as the amount to be refunded as specified below.

No later than at the time of completion of the construction, the Customer shall provide Company an easement sufficient to install, repair or construct facilities and to distribute water to the customers connected to the main extension. The grant of easement may be included in the recorded plat. The Customer shall also provide written notification to the Company of the contribution and dedication of the facilities to the Company for use in providing water service.

For each customer connected to this main extension, the Company will refund to Customer a sum equivalent to fifty (50) feet of the final project cost of this extension. Total refunds shall not exceed the final project cost. This refund applies only to customers connected to the water main shown on the attached plat.

Refunds to the Customer shall be made in December of each year for those customers connected to this water main extension. It shall be the Customer's responsibility to notify the Company no later than November 1 of each year of the names and addresses of the customers connected to the extension in that year. In no event shall the refund be extended

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION November 9, 2009 DATE EFFECTIVE Month / Date / Yea **ISSUED BY** John Hoy Chief Regulatory Officer TITLE

November 9, 2009

Month / Date / Year

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATED November 9, 2009 IN CASE NO. 2008-00563

DATE OF ISSUE

11/9/2009<sup>.</sup>

**KENTUCKY** 

JEFF R. DEROUEN **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** 

TARIFF BRANCH

**PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)** 

FOR

Middlesboro and Clinton and Adjacent Territory

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3

SHEET NO. 29

Water Service Corporation of Kentucky (Name of Utility)

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 (in its entirety)

### **CONTENTS**

beyond ten (10) years from the date of this contract. The Company shall not be required to refund a sum greater than the final project cost.

Nothing in this agreement shall give any right, title or interest in the ownership or operation of this water main extension or facilities installed by the Company.

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

2008-00563

IN CASE NO.

DATED November 9, 2009

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties h	ave executed this agreement.	
WATER SERVICE CORPORATION C	OF KENTUCKY	OANOELLED.
BY:	WITNESS:	CANCELLED
CUSTOMER		
3Y:	WITNESS:	March 11, 2018
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY		KENTUCKY PUBLIC
COUNTY OF:		SERVICE COMMISSION
	ent was signed before me byafter each was sworn and each ack	and and anowledged the signature to be his free act and in
accord with law.	Notary Public	
My commission expires:		•
28. SERVICE CHARC	BE:	•
	ges will be made by the Company when the Customer's service has	to cover the cost incurred in reconnecting been disconnected:
(a) For non-pay	yment of bills	\$27.00
(a) Tor non pa	inom of onis	Ψ27.00
DATE OF ISSUE	November 9, 2009 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	November 9, 2009	<b>JEFF R. DEROUEN</b> EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
	Month / Date / Year	TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY	John Hoy (Signature of Offi	er) Bunt Kirtley
TITLE	Chief Regulatory Officer	EFFECTIVE

# **CANCELLED**

March 11, 2018

### KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Water Service Corporation of Kentucky
(Name of Utility)

FOR <u>Middlesboro and Clinton and Adjacent Territory</u>

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO. 3

SHEET NO. 30

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 (in its entirety)

#### **CONTENTS**

- (b) For violation of the Company's Rules and Regulations after the Customer has qualified for and requested that the service be reconnected . . . . . . . . \$27.00

These charges are to be paid by customer before or at the time service is reconnected.

### 29. CUSTOMER'S DEPOSITS:

The Company may require a minimum cash deposit other guarantee to secure payment of bills. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the requested deposit. Interest, as prescribed by KRS 278.460, will be paid annually either by refund or credit to the Customer's bill, except that no refund or credit will be made if the Customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit.

The deposit may be waived upon a Customer's showing of satisfactory credit or payment history, and required deposits will be returned after one (1) year if the Customer has established a satisfactory payment record for that period. If a deposit has been waived or returned and the customer fails to maintain a satisfactory payment record, a deposit may then by required. The Company may require a deposit in addition to the initial deposit if the Customer's classification of service changes or if there is a substantial change in usage. Upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts, and any interest earned and owing will be credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the Customer.

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the following criteria will be considered:

KENTUCKY November 9, 2009 DATE OF ISSUE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Month / Date / Year November 9, 2009 DATE EFFECTIVE **EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR** Month / Date / Ye TARIFF BRANCH **ISSUED BY** John Hoy (Signature of Officer) TITLE Chief Regulatory Officer BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) DATED November 9, 2009 IN CASE NO. 2008-00563